Rute 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form2.17B

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company

Mountgrange Land Limited

Company number

04401506

In the

Royal Court of Justice

Court case number

12356 of 2009

We, John Charles Reid of Deloitte LLP, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EH1 2DB,

(a) Insert full name(s) and

WEDNESDAY

address{es) of

administrator(s) and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of Deloitte LLP, Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3BQ

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b)

(SRR Bl P

Signed /ﬁ/y.__ —_—

Joint Administrator

Dated A\ MAY ZopA

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact informaticn in
the box opposite but if you do, it wili help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

20/05/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*PG26PAOC*
PC2 316

Cameron Coles

Deloitte LLP, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EH1 2DB

Tel 01315357861

DX Number DX Exchange




Deloitte.

Saltire Coust
20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh EH1 208

Tel: +44 (0) 131 221 0002
Fax: +44 (0} 131 535 7888
DX 553050 Edinburgh i8

www.deloitte.co.uk

Direct: 0131 535 7426
TO ALL CREDITORS OF MOUNTGRANGE LAND LIMITED, B 0101 et 3777

MOUNTGRANGE STUD LIMITED AND MOUNTGRANGE FARMS AND sold@dceloitie.co.uk
STABLES LIMITED - ALL IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANIES”/“THE
MOUNTGRANGE LAND GROUP*)

19 May 2009

Our ERcf; .. J CR/CM_S/PZD/CAC/ SX0O

Dear sm - -

The Mountgrange Land Group (AH i;l Administration)

Further to previous comrespondence, I now write enclosing the Administrators' proposals, under
schedule B1, Paragraphs 49 to 52 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

The following documents are enclosed:

] Statement of Administrators’ Proposals which includes the additional infermation,
prescribed by the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended); and
° Statements of Affairs for the Companies including the names, addresses and details of

the debts owed to creditors.

As outlined in Sections 1.1 and 4.5 of the enclosed Report and Proposals, the Administrators do not
expect that any funds will be available to the unsecured creditors.

Accordingly, pursuant to Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended),
the Administrators have not called meetings of creditors of the Companies.

Creditors, either individually or jointly, representing 10% of the total unsecured claims in the
Administration have the power to request that the Administrators hold meetings of creditors.

In the absence of such a valid request, the Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been
accepted by the unsecured creditors after the expiry of 12 days from the receipt of the
Administrators’ Report and Proposals by the creditors.

Important notice; Partners, Assodate Partrars and Direclors acting as receivers and administrators contract without personal
liabifizy. Unless otherwise shown, all appointment taking Pariners, Assaciate Pariners and Directors are authorised by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales,

Deloitte LLP is a limited abilty partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number 0C303675 and its
registered office at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 387, United Kingdom.

Delaitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of Delaitte Touche Tohumatsu (DTTY), a Swiss Verein, whasa member firms are
legally separate and independent entities, Flease see www.deloitte.co.ukiabout for a detalled description of the legal structure
of DTT ardd its member firms.

. officinl professional services provider
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu fo the Olympic und Parclymple Gomes




Mountgrange Land Limited ' Case No. 12356 o1 2009
Mountgrange Stud Limited . Case No. 12352 of 2009
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited Case No. 12357 0f 2009

- All In Administration (*the Companies™)

ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY. ACT 1986 -

19 May 2009

John Charles Reid and Carlton Siddle

Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EHI 2DB

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has besn prepared by John Charles Reid and Cariton Siddle, the Administrators of Mountgrange Land
Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under
paragraph 49, Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1985 to lay before creditars a statement of their proposals for achicving the purposes
of the administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpese, or in
any other context.

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision
in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies listed above. '

Any estimated outcomnes for creditors inciuded in this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as 1o the
actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rety on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under paragraph 4%, Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal.

The Administrators act as agents for Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mounigrange Farms and Stables
Limited, and contract without personal Hability. The appointments of the Administrators are personal to themn and, to the fullest extent
permitied by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this
Proposal or the conduct of the administration(s).




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“Act”

“Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank™

“Directors™

“LBIT”

“the Group”

“ML”

“the Mountgrange Capital
Group”™

“MS?”
“MF&S”

“the Companies” or “the
Land Group”
“EBIT/LBIT”

“FY06”

“FYO7”

“FY08”

“RPO”

“ROT”

«pp

“QFCH”

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 _

John Charles Reid and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland plc

Martin Trevor Myers and Stephen Comer

Loss Before Interest and Tax

the Mountgrange Land Group and the Mountgrange Capital Group
Mountgrange Land Limited

Mountgrange Capital Plc, Mountgrange Limited, Mountgrange (Delphi)
Limitéd,  Mountgrange (St Helens) Limited, Mountgrange (Property
Holdings) Limited, Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited, Mountgrange
(Linwood) Limited, Mouritgran‘g'e' (Hove) -Limited, Mountgrange
(Renaissance House) Limited, Mountgiange ' (New Street) 'Limited,
Mountgrange (Carltongate) Limited and Residential Pensions Scotland
Limited

" Mountgrange Stud Limited

Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited and
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited

Earnings / loss before interest and tax

Financial year ended 31 March 2006

Financial year ended 31 March 2007

Financial year ended 31 March 2008

The Redundancy Payments Office’

Retention of Title

The PP of the company’s net property subject to s176A of The
Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mounigrange Stud Limiled, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — All In Administration




Summary Group Profit and Loss

FY{6
£000

1,353
(2,780)

(1,427)
(105.5)%

(798)

FY08 FYO07

£000 £000
Tumover 1,456 1,725
Cost of Sales (3,550) (3,746)
Gross Profit (2,094) (2,021)
Gross Margin % (143.8)% (117.2)%
Other Expenses ‘ (778) (341)
LBIT (2,872) (2,362)

(2,225)

Source: Management Accounts

The Group has incurred trading losses for the last three years of £2.2m, £2.4m and

£2.9m in FY06, FY07 and FY08 respectively.

Summary Groﬁp Balance Sheet

FY(08 FY07 FY06
£000 £000 £0600
Tangible assets 1,775 1,706 1,794
Investments 8,288 5,998 6,018
Fixed assets 10,063 7,704 7,812
Current Assets
stock 3,056 2,980 2,779
debtors 70 289 28
other 381 580 665
3,507 3,849 3,472
Liabilities
Trade creditors (267) (375) - (119)
Other (527) (455) (2,184)
Bank (10,370) {4,632) (7,773)
Total Liabilities (11,564) : (5,462) (10,076)
Net Assets 2,006 6,091 1,208

—_—

Source: Management Accounts

In FY07 the increase in net assets is due to a net dividend from associate companies of
£7.4m not reflected in the summary group profit and loss table above.

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mounterange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — Al In Administration




2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

2.1. Events prior to the Administration

ML operated as a non-trading holding company of MF&S and MS, both of which are
wholly owned, and also held investments in various other enterprises. ML is wholly
owned by Martin Myers and entered into a combined facility arrangement along with
Myers personally with the Bank for c.£21.7m.

MS was involved in the breeding and racing of race horses whilst MF&S owned the
“gallop” facilities, stables and farm land situated at Kingsdown Estate in Upper
Lambourn, Berkshire.

In December 2009 the Directors sought an extension of its Bank facility up to 31
December 2009 to allow for the ordered disposal of assets to repay the facility. In
light of this request, the Bank instructed Deloitte LLP in January 2009 to undertake a
business review of the Group and a review of Mr Myers’ personal assets and
expenditure. It became clear that Martin Myers and the Group required an addifional
£1.8m to meet outstanding creditors and to enable the Group to continue to trade until
the end of June 2009.

In light of the significant additional funding, the Bank indicated that they were not
prepared to provide the necessary additional funding. Accordingly, the Directors
resolved to place the Group companies into Administration and John Reid and Carlton
Siddle were appointed Joint Administrators on 24 March 2009. '

2.2.  Details of the Appointment of Administrators
John Reid and Carlton Siddle, both partners of Deloitte LLP, v&ere appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies by the Royal Court of Justice with effect from
24 March 2009, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by

the Directors of the Companies.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators are
each authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

2.3. Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 is split into three

parts:

L. To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring which
keeps the actual entity intact).

2. If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would

clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must
perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mounfgrange Farms and Stables Limited — All In Administration




3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
'MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ARE APPROVED.

3.1. Introduction

The Administrators concluded that it would not be possible to trade the business

- profitably within the constraints of an Administration process. No potential purchaser
of the business had been identified to acquire the business as a going concern, so it
was decided to sell the assets individually on a break-up basis. Further marketing was
therefore carried out to identify additional interested parties” outwith those connected
with the Companies.

Consideration of the above meant that trading of the Compames n Admmlstratlon
would be wound down whilst asset sales were reahscd

3.2. - Sale of the Busines_ses & Assets
Bloodstock

As at the date of appointment MS owned a significant quantity of bloodstock which
was being maintained by trainers, who held liens over the horses in respect of unpaid
fees. We instructed two independent valuers, Tattersalls’ and Doncaster Bloodstock,
to provide valuations of the horses.

Following appointment, the Administrators identified an opportunity to enter the
bloodstock at the Tattersalls’ Guineas Breeze Up Sale on 1 May 2009. This sale is
situated in the calendar alongside the first of the five classic flat races of 2009 and
therefore offers an opportunity to market the bloodstock in front of significant
bloodstock buyers.

21 horses were sold at auction and in total, the Administrators achieved gross sale
proceeds of £669,600, which was 27% in excess of the average valuations received
prior to the auction.

In addition, the Administrators have concluded the private sale of the 75% interest in
Geordieland to its 25% part owner for £75k, which is 29% above the average
valuation received.

Negotiations are still ongoing for the disposal of the remaining bloodstock.

Horse Training Facilities and Land Assets

MF&S owns farming property, gallops and stables located at Upper Lambourm,
Berkshire. The estate surrounds Kingsdown House, a substantial residence which is
owned personally by Mr Myers.

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Linitted, and Mountgronge Farms and Stables Limited — All In Administration




Limited (50%), Emarel Services (Overseas) SA (45%) and Mr David Rowe-Beddoe of
Kilgetty (5%).

We are endeavouring to arrange a meeting with Mr Martin Landau, a Director of EHC
International Limited, to determine if there is any interest from related parties to
purchase ML’s shareholding.

SportsXchange Limited

ML has a 26.8% shareholding in SportsXchange Limited which traded as a TV station
on SKY and on the internet. The Directors advised that the business model failed and
during November 2008 the decision was taken to undertake a solvent wind up of its
operations.

As part of this winding up process we understand that an interim dividend of
approximately £150k was paid to ML as a shareholder prior fo our appointment. The
Directors estimate a further final return of shareholders funds of £15k.

Amanda Lacey (London) Limited

ML’s interest in Amanda Lacey (London) Limited cdmprises- preference shares
(participating and non-participating) and an inter-company receivable of £194k.

We have arranged to meet Amanda Lacey (who owns 51% of the ordinary share
capital of Amanda Lacey (London) Limited) with a view fo establishing an agreement
to recover the £194k inter-company loan.

We ‘are; seeking a copy of the shareholders agreement to understand the rights
available to ML as a preference shareholder,

Director’s Loan

The balance of Martin Myers’ loan account as at the date of appointment was
£1.152m. We have commenced a review seeking to validate this amount following
which we will seek repayment.

3.3. Post appointment strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators, members of the

- Administrators’ staff attended each of the Companies’ sites throughout the UK to
advise employees of the Administrators’ appointment. Staff were briefed with regards
to the Administration and informed that the business would be wound down until
assets were eventually realised. Staff were then informed that their employment was
being continued by the Company in Administration until further notice.

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have
handled creditor queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited— AN In Administration




4.1.

4.2,

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs have been submitted by the Directors of the Companies, as at 24
March 2009, which are attached at Appendix 3.

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies. These
include:

Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debenture security across
all of the Companies and as such are paid in priority to other creditors. This
priority is subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors
under the PP (see section 4.5). Further details of the Compames security are set
outin scctlon 43.

Preferentlal creditors: _These relate to specific cmployee wage arrears, holiday

- pay and - certain pension confributions and are paid in- priority to unsecured

creditors out of net floating charge realisations before the PP and bcfore payment
to the secured floating charge holder.

Unsecured creditors: They rank behind secured and preferentlal creditors and
receive any surplus available from net realisations (after: payment of the
preferential creditors) is made under the PP.

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors’ have stated the following:

the net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management
accounts prepared at 24 March 2009,

the estimated to realise values are based on the Directors’ understanding of the
consideration that could potentially be achieved by the Administrators for the
sale of the trade, business and assets of the Companies on 24 March 200%;

the Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was
£20.2m; and

no proﬁsion has been made in the Statements of Affairs for the costs of the
Administration (including agents, legal and professional fees).

It should also be noted that the Companies operated a number of bank accounts some
of which were in credit and some of which were overdrawn at 24 March 2009. As a
result of the Administrations, the Bark exercised its right of set-off and the credit
balances, including those included in the Statements of Affairs were applied against
the overdrawn accounts. Consequently, the cash shown in the related Statements of
Affairs 18 not an asset available for creditors.

12

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — Al In Administration




4.6.

4.7

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 24 March 2009 per the Directors’ Statements
of Affairs (excleding any shortfall to floating charge holders) is summarised in the
table below:

£000

Mountgrange Land Ltd 606
Mountgrange Stud Ltd 8,693
Mountgrange Farms & Stables Ltd 4,363
: A 13.662

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there is unlikely to be sufficient
realisations from floating charge assets to fiilly repay the Bank.

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than the distribution under the PP
as noted above.

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of a PP distribution as detailed above, meetings of
creditors will not be held. A request that the Administrators call a meeting can be
made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the Companies
(individually or jointly). Creditors wishing to submit this request should complete the
attached Form 2.21B and return it to the Administrators within 12 days of issue of this
statement.

74

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgronge Stud Limited, and Mounigrange Farms and Stables Limited — All In Administration




5.2.

5.2.1

5.2.2

Note

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our
discounted charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades of
manager up to Director: .

Grade _ £ per hour
Partner 615
Managers _ 440
Assistants/Support staff 170

Charge out rates are subject to review each year and material increases in rates will be
reported to creditors in the next scheduled report following such an increase.

Administrators’ expenses

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) which
relate to direct expenses such as travel are set out by company below. Please note that
the Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per mile).

Mountgrange Stud Limited

Mountgrange Farms & Stables Limited

~ No expenses have been incurred with regards to Land at the time of reporting.

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Siud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited = All It Adminisiration




6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ Conduct

" As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the

Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to
their management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will
submit a confidential report to the Department for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory
Reform.

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters,
the following:

. statutory compliance issues;
. misfeasance or breach of duty; and '
. "antééédept' transactions (incli.ldiil'g transactions at an undervalue and
preferences).

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should
write to the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report.

Connected Party Transactions

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have not
been carried out on an arm’s length basis. Should creditors have information regarding
any such transactions they should forward details in writing to the Admimistrators.

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002,
all Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension is
granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors.

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as:

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment);

. filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that.
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

) in the event that the company has no property the Administrators may notify
the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company is
deemed to be dissolved.

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary
Arrangement. Reference will be made in the resolutions within this report as to the
exit route most suitable to the circumstances of each Administration.

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mounigrange Farms and Stablas Limited — All In Administration




7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Mountgrange Land Limited Case No. 12356 of 2009

Mountgrange Stud Limited Case No. 12352 of 2009

Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited Case No. 12357 of 2009

All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows:

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Administrators. continue-with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the

'Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities w1th their investigition into

the, affalrs of the Compames

. the-Adnumstrators be'authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and

unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude, in
their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation fo distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one is appointed, shall be
asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses.

that, if a Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the meeting of creditors’
shall be asked to agree the Administrators’ fees as well as the Administrators’ expenses to
be drawn from the Companies assets and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the nnleage is incurred (presently up to 40p
per mile);

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, in accordance with Rule
2.106(5A)(2), by reference to the time given in attending fo matiers amising in the .
Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per mile);

20

Moungrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — All In Admin istration




Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name:

Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange Land Limited
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12356 of 2009

24 March 2009

John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EHI1 2DB

¢/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

04401506

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22.34 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers
Stephen Comer

Nicholas Berry

Martin Myers (200 ordinary £1 shares)

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — A1l In Administration

22




Appendix I - Statutory Information
Company Name:
Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administratars:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange Farms & Stables Limited
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12357 of 2009
24 March 2009

JTohn Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP

* Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh -
EH! 2DB

¢/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

03122354

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers
Stephen Comer

Nicholas Berry

n/a

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — Al In Administration

24




Appendix HI — Directors’ Statements of Affairs (see overleaf)

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Lintited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — A1 In Administration

28




A -~ Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Investment in Cashcade Limited
Investment in Malaysian Hotel
Tnvestment in SportsXchange
Investment in Mountgrange Capital plc
Investment in Buxstat Investments Ltd
Investment in Mountgrange Stud Ltd .
Investment in Mountgrange Farms & Stables Ltd
Intércompany —Mountgrange Farmis & Stables Ttd ©
Intercompany — Buxstat Tnvestments Ltd
Intercompany —~ Moorlake Properties Ltd

' Intefcomnpany — Mountgrange Equestrian Property Services Lid
Intercompany — Amanda Lacey (London) Ltd
Pierre I final distribution :
M T Myers ‘
Bank of Scotland Account

Less Fixed charge holder: Bank of Scotland ple
Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date 2145

Book Estimated to
Value Realise

£ £
3,144,200 15,000,000
687,532 500,000
670,394 15,000
100,000 NIL
599 ~ NIL
2 NIT,
100 NIL
4,103,257 4,103,257
21;141 ' NIL
45,089 |- NIL
347 347
193,723 NIL
322 322
1,152,215 1,152,215
7,203,378 7.203,378
27,974,519

(12,497,565} | .

17,322,299 15,476,954




SYOLITEND ANVINOD

Lolb _ 3 ard I \% amieugrg
e

. B oid

69€'998°P1 S00Z/v0/ET od1eqo Suneoy e PaXL] | 94899981 ZAl IHH [3mquIpy PURO 34 | PUBHOAS JO JuBH
| 00'¥€9°L9S [Er STM ‘TOpuoT "10941g speweqly €1 | PyT 98ueidjmony

00°5L8°C AdE NIM “TopuoT ‘arenbg 101SaqIUEIW §7 SUIEDY NRIE
. 05 T9E‘SE [y STM ‘Topuoy 9eng J[Temaqry €1 | L1130 mmﬁmmm

§95°L6YT] C00TA0/ET oRreyo mnumomuqm Xy mm.%m,.hm\n"mﬁ ZA1 THA ‘g8mquipg ‘Puno o4y, | PUBROIS O MQMHm

uoAId 103IpaId _E . va (apooisod LM} JIeUIIRE) 10

3 Anumoas Jo anfeA | Ajumoss o(] | PRY Ajumaas Aue Jo sprelaq 30 Junaoury SSIPPY IOJTPSI0 JO SUmMN]

‘o1ssassod

- g Auedaroo otp o1 Apradoad 1340 21N %o vontipaI JUIITE[o SIONPAID pUD SIOTALIE 10 spoog Jo A1ddns oy Jo 95TRAPE U] pred $JNNOWTE JUMID
SIATIOIEND pup SEWAaIIE SeS [FUOHIPUOS 1o mﬁw«oﬁ [2NEYS “oswyamd-aIIy JSPUN SIONpPAIs T8 ATUUSPY PUE SIOHPIIO [Te SPNIIUl 1SN ROX JON]




Rule 2.29 Form.2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Compeniy MOUNTGRANGE STUD LIMITED Company number
- 03560526
In the Roya! Court of Justice Court case number
[full namne of court] 12352/2009

(2) Insert name and addeess of  Statemnent as to the affairs of (a) _Mountgrange Stud Limited, 13 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4HJ
registered office of the company

(6) Insert date:  on the (b) 24 March 2009, the date that the company entered administretion.

Statement of Truth - ' ' S

I believe that the fucts stated in this statement of affairs are a filll, tug and complete statement of the affuirs
of the above named company ag at (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name  STEPwoy kovpey (afucl
Signed 2

Dated git1e9




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets avaflable for preferential
ereditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities )
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of niet property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimatgd__tbtail assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges — Group indebtedness to Bank of Scotland ple -

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated preseribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
helders)

Estimated deficlency/snrplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall o floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/snrplas as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

£1,032

Estimated

(3,718,386)

£ NIL

£1(3,719,418)

£

21,483,850

1(3,719,418)

£

£NIL

25,203,268)

£

£
8,693,111

£

25,203,261

8,693,111)

£

£
£ 5

(33,896,379)

(33,896,381)

Signature % Date : 3’ f’["f‘
| 7=




4

Y EIE ar(q N\ aIneudrs

/7 (L9 Td “wopuc] 1991G ysIg P37 Auedmio])
GTETS ‘UNIPAIOYS 9 “SuIprme v L YL, 70'E W) udsa(g L8110
. ZNL ard esmooacey
SLTYE'] P1OY ‘OIsHDE ‘ATqaon BsMMOSORY AU, Lmgman

TXR L1Dd 2Iysiiog
0£°157 .E@Emém ‘wmoqumeT 9ang I 11 [TODOIAT TOIRA

dANT 8NS 20UsIIM .

08 9vETE ﬁmﬁegﬁz SPRIEJ S, "Hno)) o[qels 1 S130047
PVI
INR L1DY ‘emgsxyioqg | podsuel], os1ogaoey
00°9LT ‘pI0gISUNE] ‘TINOqUWIRT “PeOY Uopiey WITOqUIE]

HOS £1D¥ ‘armsyisg
8£'¢6.17 | ‘wmoqurey eddn ‘suer spuerdn ‘Yor) oYL STITH M. 901
SYLET'E 71155 €3 PUB[AY] “aIepITy 0D YSeim) 9y, PruS [[eEL A0)0[
X/ 860 Pr] suroey
€6° 1Y SH- FAropms “1osHenEmaN ‘pecyy Amg WPagEsS EPaSON ATIAInf

XOR LIHY ‘aTysIag A
ZO0'v9v'8z1 | “proyreSuny ‘mmoqurer] 22ddf) ‘TMOpSIUTY QUIOqS() SPIEf
NNZ 8NS “SIIM Fo0sPOO[E]
SR TAR! ‘GBnoroqEAl ‘eTmbaply ‘PmS POOMITTH POOMITH]
0083 P¥T $301AI38
Ly 0SL pUR[al “2ILPITY "0 WO[IMOITY J92Ng WEN | }00)Spoolq plelenry
CT'E6. gd8 L1DY ‘ormsyog ‘mmogure] . SYOLM T H
¥
maald IIpeI 19D (epooisod qim) MBI JO
3 Aumoas yo anfep | Aumoas aye(] | £q proy L3umoses Luw jo s{rmoc] | JO Jumomy SSIPPY I0YIPSID JO OUIEN

‘uoyssassed

5 »ﬁmﬁoo oy ot Auradord 1as0 oY Jo non,nﬁmu SFUTCITRTO SIOIIPAID pup §3JTAIS Jo Spoog Jo A1ddas a .wo aotreape w pred sjpumore Swures
SISWIOIETLD puv SJI5MI2513¢ S[ES [EUONIPIOD 10 mamm.& PuEYgo ‘eseyomd-amy Iapun SIOJPas [Te JRUap] PUR SIONPAID [[B SPUIOUT ISTUI NOX 230N

SHOLIATAD ANVINOD




73 z STVIOL
Krewpin 73 T . DUT XY OrseX 1530 YeyeH ‘PEOY ANULLL | pajrunr seourmoN TASH
shpep | proy soreqs
PIaY sareyg yo s[relaq [EUTHION, JooN (spooisod LM} SSAIPPY ISPIOqSIEYS JO aUEN

SYAATOHTAVHS ANVJNOD




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Whitcoombe Gallops
Kingsdown Gallops

Park Farm

Racing Stables

Frenchman'’s View

King's Farm

Terra Spike.

Holland Tractor TL100A. DC
Mini Tractor

Sundry Plant & Equipment *
Less ﬁxed charge holder Bank of Scotland p]c

As-s_ets subj ect to floating charge:
" Trade Debtors

Prepayments
Bank of Scotland account

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
146,239 NIL
355,793 | }
} |}
} 5,111,980 |} 4,500,000
} }
} }
4,925 2,500
7,500 1. 5,000
6,594 5,000
S (505,475)
34,547 6,000
6,752 NIL
8,071 8,071
5,691,870 4,023,596

Signature % Date 3/ 409
/ 4/




7

Lol#[S —aeq m& axmeundig
00°SLE ] “THY STAL UOpuo] 102§ s[femaqly £1 | 4171 30y semeg
00°T6 QHO L15Y “sped ‘projpdunyy ‘peoy Yied 1 Py STH pY
9E9RBYREL
VYV 668§ ®ag-to-pmamnog | (LVA) sToisn)
67°788°C UNERAY BHOINA TZ HO) [BBUS) LVA 2 anmeARY WH
6TYTYLATISE
S¢S £IA ‘pIojes ‘eoe[d suewreac] Suluilig)
6T 60T 7 ‘osnopy aSpug Ay, oIy JeM [ode) | 7% SNUSASY WH
108 L1D¥ mysyiad ‘projIadung |

[enuarsjaly | 09°Z1 ‘mmoqurey »ddn ‘se1qels WMOpsIUTy 0/0) TSMO[PAZS [aMRg

AdR LD ©Imsyisg ‘PIOFREUNH ‘TINOGUIe]
[enueIsyald | §0' 1Y “wang AmamoN ¢ ‘a8sye) stooea | AQUEDON PIAB(

Qdg L1DY angsyIog
[enuarayoid | §8'¥EL ‘projm3unyy ‘wmoque] ‘proy] WopAed T RSSOV B[OOIN

. XOg LIDY “aIWsRiag WInogquIR]
renuaIsyald | #L°160°1 1addn} “peoy SIPPEN ‘moreSung progsSury asnoy e
renuaspayy | #0°678 IV T9d 1093 ‘ASTWOIf ONUSAY BLISPEW EE PIOJIIIA S[OTBD)

‘ , XNg TIXO
. [enuemyerd | 0gSII? | ‘mo¥Q ‘oBejueM ySnoloquie] PRyl Amuug | OB AsugD

108 L1DY 9ISy
ﬁuuﬁ&ﬁm 8F689'T ‘mmoqure] 3addp) ‘MOTA STETIHITSLY SUea(] $IUIES
8002/S0/LZ o8
SLY'S0S 9661/80/20 ofreqs mqﬁom 9 POXLI | 6154V S0S ZA1 THT Ydmquepy ‘PUno oYL, | PUBQOOS JO JuBg

mn .
usAld ‘ chﬁuuo . qsp (apooisod TIim) JIeTIIR) 10
7 Aunosas Jo anfeA | ALmoes aje(y £q p1ay _ﬁﬂﬂoum Kue Jo s[reja ] | o Iumonry SSIPPY J0JEPAID JO SUTBN

uoissessod

s Auedmon a wr Aursdoxd 1ea0 spin .«o noguajar Forarie]o SI0}IpaIn pun s9o1AIes Io spoad jo Ajddns o yo aomeape ut pred sjunon® mﬁﬁaﬁ
SISWICISND pun symowsside o[BS [EIONIPIOD 10 mﬁmmuH eNRYD ‘osegamd-any JApun SIOHPSID [[2 AFNUSP! pUr SIO)IPIID [[2 SpNJIUL SN NOK 3)0N

SYOLIATHD ANVINOD




\nq armgendrg

Lol aeq

S8 1TML P
€662 “X9S3]PPIA “TOWWIPPaY, ONURAY PIPYWIH 7 | 10pACT-a13poom
YY1 NS ‘20T SIODIOY
EESOP Y “SnozoqreiAl Yesn§ YR ‘o)) AIngsary Bury A M
¥6'201 MXS YN sisesuoq ‘ze6 xog Od PYT SUOTEPOA

MIE
OTZLE | SENS ‘TOPUIMG peg XOf Od 9IS TITOISNY IOIBA SSTIRT],

ONS 2799 ensyiog pIoyddunyy Tmoqmre ]
£5° 1001 ‘PROY [OPo0Y PSUCH JND0ISPOOM. b 18T ng g,
ganpddng
$6000 | NS SINS ‘SImsip ‘wequaddgy mroms g TIO WAOPTINOS

dv6 INA
00 Tpy | “Iseomo( ‘778 ¥og Qd ‘Sfemetay diuequisiy SO
61°60C HHS ONF SHeH Ted snog ‘Aeunidg oqy, 9 | $90TALS LT HO0H
XL PYT Sa0TATAG
62°005°C 1D ‘armeypog ‘plopaSunyy ‘uojsres) ey | [emmoudy g1 d
XL LIDY 2IMsyag tunoqmey |  py1 (moqure)
0691¢ “pug a[y ‘Peoy o5EjuE | aSeIRD) AT, 59014138 (IN]
dT71 JuownSeue Al
" JOSUNSIATT
95 EES'S XNE STA TOPYOT 492RG HOD 9 a3 ueIFUnON

QrL 15 Isisag
$1°00€ ‘proy1aSun IN Angiseq ‘proy AmgmsN 01 OPIIM | N

. E
_ uaArd loyposy 193D Jo (apomsod ) JREWLRL) 10

3 fyumoss Jo onje | £30moas ale(] £q proy Ljunoes AUe Jo SRR, | JIMOuTy . SSaIppY I0JIRAIV JO SUTEN
‘Horssassod

§ Amedmos o ur Auadoxd 1940 3710 mc mom@w“ﬁ SUTIIE]S KIOIIP2ID pup SOOIALRS To spoo jo Ajddns oy Jo a0URADE UL pred syrmotre SUTUTRTD
SISMIOISTD PuD SRISW3I3e o[es [EUOHIPUOD Jo Jurses] [SeY0 “5eqomd-oI1 JSPUN SIONPSID B AJNUDPL PUB SI0TPAL) [JB SPNIIUL ISIUNOA 330N

SHOLIATID ANVJINOD




—

L0 ?.\qm

sredq N omyeusIg
- 001F 001 STVIOL ‘
ARTIPIO 0013 - 001 - DUT TXH SHYSHOX 1524, "XeJIeH “Prod AWGUL | - pojrur SaounmoN TASH
aneA E.um mu.aﬁ :
B . PIaY SaIEYS JO S[EIS(I [BUTQION J0ON . (opovysod mIs) SSIIPPY I9p[OYaIBYS JO WeN
- |

SYHATOHTIVHS ANVINOD




Rule 2.37 Form2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company* Company number*
Mountgrange Land Limited 04401506
Mounigrange Stud Limited 03560526
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited {*delete as applicable) 03122354
In the Court case number *
3 12356 of 2009
Royal Court of Justice 13353 o 2009
12357 of 2009
(@)

() Insert full name and
address of the creditor making *
the request

Trequest a meeting of the creditors of (b)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

(c) Insert amount of ¢laim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

coneur with the above request, and I atiach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is (¢)

{e) Tnsert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




» the stage during the Administration
of the case at which it is being
sought; and

« the size and complexity of the case.

5.1.2.  Where, at any creditors’ or
committee meeting, the Administrators
seek agreement to the terms on which
s/he is to be remunerated, s/he should
provide the meeting with details of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to
be involved on the case.

5.1.3. Where the Administrators seek
agresment to his fees during the course of
the Administration, s/he should always
provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the proposed-
fee is based on time costs, the
Administrators should disclose to the
committee of the creditors the time spent

and the charge-out value in the particular , -

case, together with, where appropriate, -

- such additiofial information as may

. reasonably be required-having regard to |
the size and complexity of the case. The
additional information should comprise a
sufficient explanation for what the
Administrators have achieved and how it
was achieved to enzble the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the Administrators must
fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time
has been properly spent on the case. That
assessment will need to be made having
regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing in
mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1
above. To enable this assessment to be
carried out, it may be necessary for the
administrator to prove an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity
end grade of staff. The degree of detail
will depend on the circumstances of the
case, but it will be helpful to be aware of
the professional guidance which has been
given to the insolvency practitioners on
this subject. The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for
the analysis of time spent.

»  Administration and planning

» Investigations

s Realisation of assets

s Trading

s Creditors

*  Any other case specific matters,

The following categories aré suggested as
a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

« Partner

» Manager
s Other senjor professionals
s Assistants and support staff.

The explanation of what has been done
can be expected to include an ocutline of
the nature of the assignment and the
administrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated retumto -
creditors. To the extent applicable it
should aiso explain:

» Any significant aspects of the case,
particularly those that affect the
amount of time spent. '

o The reasons for subsequent changes
in strategy.

- ® Any comments on any figures in the

_summery of time spent
accompanying the request the
Administrators wish to make,

"o The stéps taken to establish the views

of creditors, particularly in relation
to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time
recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement.

s Any existing agreement about fees.

+ Details of how other professionals,
including subcontractors, were
chosen, how they wete contracted 1o
be paid, and what steps have been
taken to review their fees.

It should be bomne in mind that the degree
of enalysis and form of presentation
should be proportienate to the size and
complexity of the case. [n smaller cases
not alt categories of activity will always
be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necessary in larger cases.

5.1.4. Where the fee is chargedona
percentage basis the Administrators
should provide details of any work which
has been or is intended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an Administrator
or his staff.

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of
fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting
held before s/he has substantially
completed his functions, the
Administrator should notify the creditors
of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In all
subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount
of remuneration s/he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution. Where
the fee is based on time costs, s/he should
also provide details of the time spent and

the charge-out value to date and any
material changes in the rates charged for
the various grades since the resolution
was first passed. S/he should also
provide such additional information as
may be required in accordance with the
principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3.
Where the fee is charged on a percentage
basis the Administrator should provide
the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4
above regarding work which has been
sub-contracted out.

5.3. Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the
committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements.
However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners requires that,’
where the Administrator proposesto
recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated -
costs (such as room hire, document
storage of communication facilitics
provided by the Administrators’ own

_ firm), they must be disclosed and be

authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method
of calculation and allocation.

6. What if a Creditor is
Dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the
Administrators’ remuneration is too high
he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree,
apply to the Court for an order that it be
reduced. If the Court does not dismiss
the application (which it may if it
considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing. Unless the Court
orders otherwise, the costs must be paid
by the applicant and niot as an expense of
the Administration.

7. What if the Administrators are
Dissatisfied?

if the Administrators consider that the
remuneration fixed by the creditors’
committee is insufficient s/he may
request that it be increased by resolution
of the creditors. If s/he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the cdmmittee or
the creditors is insufficient, s/he may
apply to the Court for it to be increased.
If she decides to apply to the Court s’he
rust give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and
the commiitee may nominate One or MOLEC
of its members to appear or be
represented at the court hearing. [f there
is no committee, the Administrators’
notice of his application must be sent to
such of the creditors as the Court may




direct, and they may nominate one or
more of their number to appear or be
represented. The Court may order the
costs to be paid out as an expense of the
Administration.

8. Other Matters Relating to Fees

8.1 Where there are joint Administrators
it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration
payable should be epportioned. Any
dispute between them may be referred to
the Court, the creditors’ committee ora
meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the Administrator is a solicitor and
employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid
uniess authorised by the committes, the
creditors or the Court.

9. Provisien of information =
additional requirements.

Inany case wheré the Administrators,

.- aré appointed on or after 1 April

*2005 s/he must provide certain
information about time spent ona
case, free of charge, upon request by
any creditor, director or shareholder
of the company.

The information which must be
provided is —

e The total number of hours spent
on'the case by the
Administrators or staff assigned
to the case;

» Foreach grade of staff, the
average hourly rate at which
they are charged out;

¢ The number of hours spent by
each grade of staff in the
relevant period.’

The period for which the

information must be provided is the |

period from appointment to the end
of the most recent periad of six
months reckeoned from the date of the
Administrators® appointment, or
where sfhe has vacated office, the
date that s/he vacated office.

The information must be provided
within 28 days of receipt of the
request by the Administrators, and
requests must be made within two
years from vacation of office,

10. Commissions and Discounts

As a mdjor purchaser-of serviees,
Deloitte LLP as a whole is occasionelly
able to negotiate enhanced services with
preferred suppliers in relation to travel,
advertising end other costs. The use of

these suppliers may sometimes resuit in
annual commissions being paid to
Deloitte LLP. The reallocation of such
cormmissions to sach case is
impracticable and this js not done.

" 10, What if you are Dissatisfied

with the Conduct of the
Administration Generally?

We hope that you will not have cause to
complain about the way our partmers and
staff conduct their work on what are
generally sensitive and emotive issues for
creditors affected by the insolvency.
Occasionally rhisunderstandings arise
and mistakes are made. Should you have
cause to complain or if you would like to
discuss how our service could be
improved, please let us know by
telephoning the person appointed as
Administrator. We undertake to look
into any complaint carefully and -
promptly’and to do all we reasonably can
to explain the position to you. Ifyou are
still not satisfied with the éxplanations

- given, you can refer the matter to the RS

National Compliance & Risk Pariner
responsible for investigating any
complaints made dgainst our partners and
staff. The RS National Compliance &
Risk Partner is located in our office at
Athene Piace, 66 Shoe Lang, London,

. EC4A 3BQ. Ifthc RS National

Compliance & Risk Partner is unzble to
resolve matters to your satisfaction then
you can refer the matters to:

The Professional Standards Office,

" Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England & Wales, Level 1, Metropolitan
Hoiise, 321 Avebury Boulevard,

Milton Keynes, MX9 2FZ in the-case of
appointment takers licensed by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales. A list of the partners
and appointment taking directors and
their licensing bodies is available from
the RS National Compliance & Risk
Partner.

Decemnber 2008 Edition

Copyright Deloitte LLP




A Creditors’ Guide

Deloitte.

To Administrators’ Fees

England and Wales

Creditors or their representatives are
required to approve the remuneration of
Administrators. This guide iy designed to
assist creditors of businesses where
members or directors of Deloitte LLP
have been appointed Administrators.
Apart from the final three poragraphs the
main text has been prepared by the
Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. Ifyou need any assistance
on the matters sef out below, please feel
free to contact us.

1. Infroduction

1.1 When a compariy goes into
Administration the costs of the

- proceedings are paid ouf of its assets.
Thie ereditors, who hope eventually to
recover'some of their debts out of the .
assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the Ievel of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency
practitigner appointed to act as
Administrator. The insolvency
{egislation recognises this interest by
providing mechanisms for creditors to fix
the basis of the Administrators’ fees.
This guide is interded to help creditors
be aware of their rights under the
legislation to approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are
fixed.

2. The Nature of Administration

Administration is a procedure which
places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection
of the court with the following objective:

» rescuing the company as a going
concem, OF

» achieving a better result for the -
creditors as 2 whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up
without first being in Administration,

or, if the Administrators think neither of
these objectives is reasonably practicable

s realising property in order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential
creditors.

3. The Creditors’ Committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to
appoint a committze with a minimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of
the functions of the committee is to
determine the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration. The
comumittee is established at the meeting

of creditors which the administrator is
required to hold within a maximem of 10
weeks from the beginning of the
Administration to consider his proposals.
The administrator must call the first -
meeting of the commities within & weeks
of its establishment, and subscguent
meetings must be held either at specified
dates agreed by the committee, or whena
member of the committee asks for one, or
when the Administrator decides s/he
needs to hold one, The committes has
power to summon the Administrators to
attend before it and provide such
information about the exercise of his
functions.

4. Fixiﬁg the Administrators’ Fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the

- Administrators’ remuneration is set out in

Rule 2,106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that the remuneration shall
be fixed either:

* a3z percentage of the value of the
property which the Administrator has
to deal with, or

* by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrator and his

staff in attending to matters arising in-

the Administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there
is one) to determine on which of these
bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and
if it is fixed as a percentage, to fix the
percentage to be applied. Ruls 2.106
says that in arriving at its decision the
committee shall have regard to the
following matters:-

« the complexity {or otherwise) of the
case;

s any responsibility of an exceptional
kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

* the effectiveness with which the
administrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carried out, his duties;

» the value and nature of the property
which the administrator has to deal
with,

4.2 If there is no credifors’ comumnittee, or
the commitiee does not make the
requisite determination, the
adotinistrator’s remuneration may be
fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
crediiors having regard to the same

matters as the committee would. If the
remuneration is not fixed in any of these
ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the Administrators.

4.3 There are special rules about
creditors’ resolutions in cases where the
administrator has stated in his proposals

" that the company has insufficient

property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors except out of
the reserved fund which may have to be
set aside out of floating charge assets. In
this case a resolution of the creditors

shall be taken as passed if; and only if]
passed with the approval of —

s gach secured creditor of the
company; or

s _ifthe Administrators have made or
intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the
" company; and

- preferential creditors whose
debts amount to mors than 50%
of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not
respond to an invitation to give
or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the
committee would,

Note that there is no requirement to hold
a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless
a meeting is requisitioned by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10 per
cent of the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be
obtained by correspondence.

5. What Information should be
provided by the Administrators?

5. When seeking fee approval

5.1.1. When seeking agreement to his
fees the Administrators should provide
sufficient supporting information 1o
enable the committee or the creditors to
form a judgment as to whether the
proposad fee is reasonable kaving regard
to all the circumstances of the case. The
rnature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided

will depend on:

» the nature of the spproval being
sought;




Appendix IV - Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis

Value Assistants / Vatue Total Average§

Wanager manager Support staff other s Time cost :
h

hours houdy rate g

»

Value ssistants
manager Support stalf

Value
partner
hip|

Manager
hours

Partner
frours

Value Value

Partner Manager

T
hours parae hours
hiours

manager Suppart staff

. 27
Moumgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — Al In Administration




—

Lol [< Rles \W amzudrs

o1d
$RYOIVE 800Z/SO/LT durmold | 95°RCHREROT ZXT1 THH ‘q8mquipy ‘punoy a4l | PUeNods JO yueq

108 L1DY ‘argsyag
0005 TmoqueT Bdd[) “MOTA STRmIouLL] STe3(] SR

VAR
L1999 ‘argsprag ‘proyBunyy ‘wmoqure] | Paynmr] Surowy
00°Zv xoddp) ‘sajqelg 9SO SquIO0d} M, ey SRy

XOR £15Y ‘axysypsg projadung
00°58 ‘amoqureT 1addn *saiqmg spuRiMap] [[9/0d Tepuaig
60°e0°1L O sn 10}
SRWED SNOUBA
00" L8 Aq predjusyy
PIT {(Sdurpiof
Ayadosy)
00°05 [HY SIM ‘TOpuoy Je8ng spewaqry ¢] 23ueSimnow
pajrry
00186 EE [HY STA "TOpUOT] J9ang S[rewsqry ¢ ST ueIFImMOA]
: pajtany
00'80L 16T [HY ST “UOPUOT 19308 S[ewsqry €1 | pus s3umidimon
. pojory pue]
00°LST'E0T'Y [HY SIAA ‘TOPUOT 934§ oMemrqry £ ] oJuerdjaholy

, 7
waALS 10jIpM Aq: 18P (opomysod qym) JUBLITeL) X0

¥ Ayumoss yoan[eA | AUmoss ojeg | proq Ajmoas Ao jo syreya | JO JEnoury SSOIPPY JOITPaId JO aUEN
“uorssassod

s Auedizoo oy ur Auadoxd Ao opin Jo UOLRAT SUIIED SIONPAID pup $30TAIAS 10 spood Jo Addns aq Jo soueApe W pred syumowe SurmTer)
SIOWOISND pub SUST0I3E [ES [RUOHIPIOD o FMISEI] [511EY “O5eyamd-0.Ty IPUN SIONPAID [[8 AJIIUSPT pUre SIOHPaId [[B SPUIOUI ISATI N0 L, 130N

SYOLIATID ANVJINOD




—

Lol v/ aeq \w aanjeudIg
’ VAR vz ‘emysdurel ‘oxjois3mseq P17 seriddng
§L96 ‘PROY PR “aXmar) pIoJsarag oY, ‘g Iury 200 OW
06 TIXO ‘IMSPIOIXQ STy P11 dnoxny
0£'L98'S SqUIooNY UNn)) IOURA] PIO ‘OSNOH XoeIqhq pae MOTIEN
EL 966 VHR 0IXO ToX) “PIOISTIEM YSEUMOI) IOPIM 11T
IXQ LIDY | $9301G TUSIGATI()
R1EL ‘SIS ‘propRIUNY ‘wmoqure 4aans YA MoquTe]
XNS Z1XO “DIYSIorKQ
i 80€ 2Bejme g\ fnotoquiey ‘prevoIy APROS | PIY 0D % MOy
. SX8 L1 ‘a1msag P17 {wnogme)
9E ST 1 “proyrofuny ‘whoquae ‘eang pIOIXQO 1 SI9UoXg STUBEY
ZOL 07OY ‘?argsyIog
EL°881'T “GUomapper)) “oue] SLHON ‘98ey0)) 811 7 WOSISPUY [5)
muOHmh.«E Jo
00°01Z TdZ ¥IOM “topuo] ‘amnbg Amnqsmoolg 71.| 31nsu] pesslmy)
mqu..m >
VVE 9LTE) “OIMSIa]S30n0n) [emynopdy Jo
00°$52 ‘pIOJST07) “S0R|d J9NIRIN G ‘SIBqUIET) }9FIRIA | BOURIOSSY [ENUS]
4dL 91DY ‘eamsiyrag nonE1s
ITIET ‘propefunH "IN ‘PIOFRYS LD ‘PrOY adujuepy | 20TAG SPISHOOIY
. pyY anua))
f1(1Z 91DY DIYSag WeysiEyy, | 9A01S 79 soe[dang
00°000°T |  ‘PEOY meq ‘SUSpIRD ARONOD S[BASLM B 1N SIS Y, |-
00°00£7C XdE NIA Topuor] “omnbg Isayouep o7 SUIBpY Halg
, . ¥
uaAld PRI 93P 30 (epoorsod qm) JmeTIre|) 10
F Ammoas Jo snieA | Aunoos ojeeq | £q preyg fumnoos Loe Jo sprela(q | jonowry SSQIpPY 10Y1paId Jo SMEBN
"uoyssassod

s Awedmoo o3 ur Apradoad 1240 37313 JO TONUSIaX SUTMTEO SIONPALD pup $9IAISS Io spood Jo Ajddns oty Jo 2oueApR W pred sjononre Sunome)s
SISWIOISTS pup SYNSWIsISe S[Es [eIoNIPIos 10 Sutsea] 3yey> aseyaInd-oITy I9PUN SIGHPAID [[2 AJIHIAPL PUe SIOJPAID {[E Sp[ouT ST NOX ajoN

SUOLIATID ANVINOD




AY — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferental éreditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating cha.r;ges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(eéxcluding any shortfall to floating charge halders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

£6,911

Estimated.

4,023,596

£600,000

4,016,685

£

26,858,458

3,416,685 .

£

£ 600,000

123,441,773)

£
£
4,362,653

600,000

£

23,441,773

3,762,653)

£
£
£ 100

27,208,426)

27,204,526)

Signature Date

/&ZH




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement 'of affairs

Name of Conpany MOUNTGRANGE PARMS & , Company number

STABLES LIMITED 03122354

In the Royal Court of Justice Court case number
[ful} nzmiz of court] 1235712009

{) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of () _Mountgrangs Farms & Stables Limited, 13 Afbemarle Street, London,
registered office of the corpamy W1 & 4H7T

(b) Fisert date -
on the (b) 24 Max_th_;ZOﬂQ, the dm__lthat the company entered administration.,

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs.are a full, frue and complefe statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b} 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name  SEMHEN Asdrey (oduc

Signed

7=
Dated 3 Affae 1o




Le/# R 1B @ smyecats
7

BIRNSNY 0007 SITEM TINOS M3N “ASUPAS

00°9vY'6 70358 PRIEN 1 01 [BAPT ‘DN 9/D LSD epensny
P~

00'#E£9°801°] [AY S1M TOPUCT N JREWAqTY €] | PIT 38umesdmmop
. - : od
6661/90/0€ adreqs JunEoly pue paxyy | 00°0S8'E8H'IT ZAI THH ‘{8mquipg ‘pumcy 341, | PUR[I0ag JO Jueg
sy
09'vL9 Z161L3 PUBaY] ‘2Xp[ry 0] ‘peoy WD | oumby wmolkory,

. 146
ZrolZTLS 8ED ToPns J1eMIUULMIN “9SToY 20BIR] PYT S[Teszane ],
Auwedmo) pmg
61°L6V0L 00'0S1°543 PUEIe ‘arep[ry] "0D ‘ATINT | [PUONEN TSI YL

D6 LTOY “oIysiag
L0881 *propeBuny ‘Amqury ‘peoy wopeldmoy, | pmg nogyduay,
SI8 86D 1PYIBWMSN SIamIeRg
F0°LOTY ‘12ang YA ‘so1qeg a3en0Q) Jomeag % 3[Epssoy
508 L1DY 2IwsspRg propaduny | dnoin Arenuajep
99°18 ‘mmoqure] ‘[eyidsof] sumbg Ao1[EA Aemolpry

” ]
1oA18 107TpaIs Aq 199p (opooisod im) TIBTITEL)) YO
3 Aumoas Jo anfeA | AJumoss 9je(] | pIay Aanoas ATE JO STeIag Jo 1omoury S52IPPY JOITparo JO STUBN

“Toissassod

s Amedwos o m £)1adeid 1940 971150 noquﬂuH.mnﬁhﬂo SIOYIPAID pUD S291AIRS Jo Spood o Ajddns o Jo sonespe w pred syunoure Surcre -
SIDUIOISTIO pup SJUoUWHaIRe STes [eUONTpIos 1o Surees] [aHeyo 0seyomd-oII] I9pUn SIIPSI [Je AJUSPL PUR SIOUPSID B IPNOUT ISNHI N0 L :ajoN]

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




= £
Lol (= arrQ . \\% aamyrudrg
7 DEFE 6 [1D "SIMISINSIONO[L) Jooispoolg
LOPSE'L ‘Amdyey Pg % IR STUSIM], SIDAPIY PABQ
SOEILOI$SAV | PYIAg Suwey
YE6E1L'S £6ES VS UOISEEIY ‘RET Xod Od SaABH] praeR(y
PYT SOOTABS
q40 010D Megng Jweme]ssy
$0°62 ‘AImqpug U0y JIeq SSIUISHE BOUY ‘R I shoutayy
V8 L1DY aImseg pIopnimny | pelnary Juoey
| 20°699°9 ‘wnoqure 1addn ‘s91qe)g 2SNOH SOOI M TRy STIRYD)
’ PI] SIaLlmy
BEY1 dO8 LTOY “angsyisg “umoqure 15ddf 2310,1 [adey)
05'Z91°E AdE NIm Topuo] drenbg INSaqamey §7 STIBPY 13217
00°009°LT [HY STM TOPUOT Wa1g Aemaqly £ | 11 3[0oy souleq
. AOT P selqeIs
TZTZHLZT | 8BNS ‘SITM “USnologreiy ‘esnoly toydmmiroag noydaeyyoag
TGP ETS
LECLETT purel] ‘Arernddiy, o) “GSSUSN. ‘pIOPIO0Y | PMIS UO{WIGATIEY
N8 89D TOPNS OOIqUIeyDIM DT yo0jspoolg
yLE91P ‘mao10) SU1eaA] SN0 POOMIIIISE] prong Auogpry
L XNR TIX0 "oxQ
[RRUaISIaI | 08°IE0°T ‘s8eyum A {Snoloqurey ‘Preqaip) Amns modrry %Ew
— 3l
LE9'191°T 6661/90/0¢ a8xeys Suneo]] pue paxty | 00'€R0°08R°S ZAT THH “USmquipy ‘punop aY1 | PUefods jo Jueg
wWALE T0Ipa1> A 199p (spomisod mm) JULTITEL) 10
FAUmMossJoones | Agumassaye(y | ploy Ajumoss AU Josme | Jo mowry SSQIPPY JOJIPAIS JO OUIRN]

Trorssassod

s, Amedwmod a1 ut Aradoid 1040 aqn .H“a TYONUS)X SUMKTe[3 SIONPAII pup $321AI5S 10 spood Jo Ajddns s} Jo sourApe wr pred syonote Sumrre(o
SISTIO)STD pup SNUATIISIFE A[BS [BUONIPU0S Jo FUISLI] [APEqD ‘9seioInd-omy Japun SIONPSIS [Je AJHUSp! pur SIONPAIO [[B SPRJONT IS NO L 310N

SUOLIATID ANVINOD




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Investment in The Searchers Partnership
Investment in Ten Partnership
Bloodstock

Laptop

M T Myers

EastWind Racing Limited-

Prepayments (Insurance/leasing cha.rgcs)
Six Syndicate final distribution:™* ~
Mountgrange (Farms & Stables) Lumted
Mountgrange Limited

Weatherbys Bank- Accounts

Milford Aviation/City Air Services debenture

Less Fixed Charge Holder: Bank of Scotland plc

Assets subject to floating charge: .

Uncharged assets:

Bstimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Bock Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
]
250,000 150,000
57,022 35,000
2,156,246 1,500,000
714 NIL
265,919 265,919
1,424 1,424
61,211 NIL
6,000 6,000
151,708 151,708
373 | NIL
48,899 |.- 48,899
5,821 NIL
2,747 2,747
(5,380,083)
3,008,084 (3,718,386)

Signature %g/ Date 3 ’ L2k

7




Lo a8Q Qw o

0073 00z STVIOL
T 00zF 00z, "Dz IXH ISE0Z 1554 XEJPH PEOY AII] | pojuur] SaeumnaN TASH
sureA | ot soxeqs |
PIeY S3IEYS JO S[reja(] . [EUoN JooN | (opooysod M) SSRIppY  IOp[oYsTeyS JO SUmN

SYHATOHAIVHS ANVJINOD




Al - Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (earried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of nef property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges — Group indebtedness to Beank of Scotland ple

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsécured creditors

Unstcured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shertfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floafing charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total defictency/surpluos as regards members

L

£NIL

Estimated

£

15,476,954

£

£600,000

15,476,954

£

£14,866,368

14,876,954

£
£600,000

10,585

£
£605,872

610,585

4,713

4,713

4,513

Signature %

Date 3]4[0‘\

ey




Rule 2,29

() lsert neme and mddress of
registered office of the company

(b) nsert date

Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Nams of Company MOUNTGRANGE LAND LIMITED Company number
_— 04401506
In the Royal Court of Justice Cout case number
[full name of cont) 12356/2009

Statement ag to the affairs of () _Mountgrange Land Limited, 13 Aibernarle Street, London, WIS 4B

on the (b) 24 March 2009, the date that the campany entered administration,

Statement of Truth

I'believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs wre a full, true-and complete staternent of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company enfered administration.

Fuﬁ name  STEPUEY &',M cwf (ofual

Signed %
e e
Dated 3 Ataw Q9




Appendix XX - - Administrators’ Receipts and Payments to 13 April 2009

Mountgrange Land Limited

"RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Mountgrange Stud Limited ..

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

insurance
Lien Payments

Balances in Hand

Mountgrange Farms & Stables Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Balances in Hand

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

32,614.02
40,000.00
72,614.02

(72,614.02)

0.00

= ————— 1

0.00

6,542.93
6,542.93

(6,542.93)

0.00

e

25

Mountgrange Lond Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mounigrange Farms and Stables Limited ~ ANl In Administration




Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name:

Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :
Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where

shareholder is a director of cornpany

secretary):

Mountgrange Stud Limited
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice

"London

12352 of 2009

24 March 2009

John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP - '

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace, .
Edinburgh '

EH1 2DB

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ
03560526

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers
Stephen Comer

Martin Myers
Stephen Corner

n/a

23

Mounigrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — Al In Administration




10.

11.1i

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally ' conclude the
Adminjstrations. This may include the distribution of funds to umsecured creditors
(provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result
in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors® Committees appointed will
become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4.174 of the Rules. As per paragraph 83(7)
of Schedule Bl of the Act and R2.117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination is made before the proposals
are approved by creditors. For the purposes of 5231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to tarry out all functions; dutles and powers either Jomtly or severally.

in the absence of Credltors Commlttees the secured and prefcrcntlal creditors (to the
extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to agree that the Administrators be
discharged from liability per paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately
upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

/ﬁ/@_

John C Reid

Joint Administrator of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

21

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrangs Farms and Stables Limited ~ All In Administration




The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration. However, it is most likely that the
Administrators will file a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies
confirming that the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the PP, the Administrators may
apply to the Court for the authority to make a distribution to unsecured creditors
{under the PP) and then take the requisite steps to dissolve the Company, or if
appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order pursuant to Section 176A(5) that
Section 176 A(2) (PP for unsecured debts) shall not apply.

If there is a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged from
liability in respect of any action of theirs-as Administrators pursuant to Paragraph
98(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant fo
Paragraph 84: of Schedule B1. of the Act. Where there will be no distribution-to
unsecured creditors, the Administratbrs will 'seek their discharge from the secured
creditor. -.

6.4. EC Regulations

As stated in the appointment documentation, in relation to the Companies Coumncil
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined
in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

6.5  Third Party Assets
Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies

former trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators
as soon as possible.

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mounigrange Swd Limited, and Mountgrange Fanms and Stables Limited — All fn Administration




5.3.  Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the

_ Administrators instructed Shepherd & Wedderbum LLP, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.
Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge out
rates and will be reviewed by thé Administrators’ staff before being approved for
payment. We have estimated that their fees will not exceed £25k (exclusive of VAT
and disbursements) across the Companies.

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mounigrange Stud Lintited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — All In Adminfstration




5. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

5.1. General

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of

- Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act. Therefore, fixing of Administrators’ remuneration will
be approved in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)/Rule 2.39A of the Rules, which is
outlined as follows:

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) the
Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

- each secured creditor; or

- if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors,
with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferentlal credﬂors
. Who respond to an mv1tat1on to consider approval ' R

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank the basis of the ‘remuneration in re’spec;t
of fixed and floating charge realisations (which will be on the basis of time spent).

In line with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there is no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration.

A summary of the Administrators’ time costs incurred to 14 May 2009 for each
company are analysed at Appendix 4. The work has been categorised into the following
task headings and sub categories:

o Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting
and administrative functions;

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title
issues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in
relation to securify granted to the Bank. Also, dealing with trade creditors;
dealing with customer creditors, employee issues; and submitting documentation
to HM Revenue & Customs.

o Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues; and

° Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits
and corresponding with suppliers and customers;

. . , 75
Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — Al It Administration




4.3.

4.4,

4.5.

There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various Companies.
The Directors have assumed any inter-company balances are recoverable, which may
not prove to be the case.

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and
as set out in the Statements of Affairs, can be summarnised as follows:

£m
Term loan facility ’ 20.7
Net cash balances ' (0.5)

The above figures af.e lin'él_u's;'i‘\/éi of £8.2m .Qf Martin Myel:s_ personal debt that has been
guaranteed by the ‘Group. The above figures have been confirmed by the Bank as at
the date of appointment and a cross guarantee exists between each of the Companies.

Prefefential Claims

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be submitted to the
RPO who will have a small preferential claim in the Compariies. These have not been
included in the Directors’ Statements of Affairs but are unlikely to exceed £5k. There
are no other preferential claims outstanding.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Companies’ net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net
property is the amount of the Companies’ property which would, but for this section,
be available for the holders of floating charges created by any of the Companies.

The value of the PP cannot exceed £600,000 per Company. It is not envisaged that the
PP for any of the Companies will reach the maximum amount of £600,000 as
illustrated below.

The Administrators have determined that the disclosure of an estimate of the realisable
value of the Companies’ assets would seriously prejudice the commercial interests of
the Companies. Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 2.33(3)/Rule 2.25(k)(i){(bb) of the
Rules, this information is not disclosed as part of the Administrators® Proposals.

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at this stage and
therefore the value of the PP for the Group would only be an estimate (once creditor
claims and the Administrators’ costs and expenses have been finalised).

For certain of the Companies in Administration, it may be necessary to make an
application to Court to disapply the PP under Section 176A(5) where the cost of
making a PP distribution is deemed to be disproportionate to the benefits.

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limfted — A1l In Adminisiration




The Administrators’ legal advisors have advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Administrators with post
appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the various partnership and share holder
agreements, investment agreements, bloodstock trainer liens, contracts, terms of sale
at auction houses, validify of appointment and security review. The trainers were
granted payment of certain outstanding debts in exchange for maintaining the horses
and discharge of their lien.

Bloodstock Realisation Strategy

Following discussions with Tattersalls, we entered all the bloodstock excluding the

youngstock and the brood mares into the Guineas Breezé-up sale at Newmarket on
Bt May 2009, as dlscussed prewously

The rationale to dispose of the bloodstock at an early stage was as follows:

. 'ret:é'iriing the hdmeé woluld ificur considerable cost;

o there was no guaraniee that the value of the horses would be enhanced as thls
would largely depend upon’ performa.nce inraces; and

e given the current economic climate, there was a concern that the overall market
would continue to deteriorate.

We continue to seek the disposal of the remaining horses.

Mounigrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms end Stables Limited — All In Administration




We invited marketing and sales proposals from two national and one local specialist
agent, all of whom advised that the value of both assets would be enhanced if sold
jointly.

We approached Mr Myers who has agreed that the assets should be marketed jointly,
although if offers are received in respect of the assets individually, these will be
considered on their merits.

However, on advice from our agents Savills (see below), we have agreed with Mr
Myers that, if an undifferentiated offer is received and accepted, the assets owned by
MS will be allocated 45% of the net proceeds.

We have appointed Savills and George Windsor-Clive to act as joint selling agents and
marketing literature is currently being prepared, with a view to placing the property on
the market shortly.

Other Assets. . -

™

The ﬁ}iﬁéipal realisable assets held by ML are:

. shares in Cashcade Limited;
. an indirect shareholding in a Malaysian hotel,
. shares in SportsXchange Limited;
. shares in and a loan to Amanda Lacey (London) Limited; and
. a Directors loan to Martin Myers.

ML held shares in a number of dormant companies, none of which are listed as they
have no realisable value. '

Cashcade Limited

We understand that ML has a 17.1% holding in Cashcade Limited whose principal
activity is the operation of online bingo and casinos. Jefferies, the American
investment bank have been instructed by the directors of Cashcade Limited to sell
100% of the share capital.

Mr Buckley, the Managing Director of Cashcade Limited, has confirmed that he will
keep the Administrators informed of progress.

The last set of audited accounts for the year to 31 December 2008, disclose that
(Cashcade Limited recorded post tax profits of £7.5m.

Malaysian Hotel

ML owns a 25% holding in EHC (Malaysia} Limited which owns 10% of Kingdom
Langkawi BV. We understand that the principal asset of Kingdom Langkawi BV is
the Four Seasons Resort Langkawi, Malaysia.

The remaining 75% of the shares in EHC (Malaysia) Limited are owned by EHC
International Limited which is in turn owned by Sir Robert McAlpine Enterprises

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farnus end Stables Limited ~ All In Administration




company. This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a
going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation).

3. If neither of the first two parts of the purpose is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising
property in order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors
as applicable. '

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured liabilities and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective. It
was apparent that there was insufficient ascribed value by third parties in order to
affect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and the Administrators
concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve,

: Accordingiy, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Conpanies.

Mounigrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — All In Administration




1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

Mountgrange Land Ltd

ML is the parent company of the Group and was incorporated in 2002. Its key assets
are investments in subsidiary undertakings and it owns two trading subsidiaries, MS
and MF&S.

Mountgrange Stud Ltd
MS was incorporated in 1998 with the objective of breeding and racing horses to
establish and develop a good quality bloodline. It was intended that once a bloodline

had been established then it would be able to breed valuable bloodstock. However,
the value of horses is highly volatile.

Moun_tgrange Farms & Stables Ltd
MF&S was incorporated in 1995, and, operated as a landlord collectxng rent from
buildings, stables and farm land, and chargmg fees to jockeys for using artificial

galIops owned by the company. ME&S holds the 280 acre estate at Larnbourn as an
investment property and bears the cost of the staff of both the estate and MS. "

Management and Employees
As at 24 March 2009, the Companies employed 7 staff.

Statutory information on the Companies is provided at Appendix 1.

Mountgrange Lend Limited, Mounigrange Stud Limited. and Mounigrange Farms and Stables Limited — All In Administration




1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Act, which
requires the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to
achieve the purposes of the Administrations.

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals, the following information is included in the report:

J background of the Group; and .
- the circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators.

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than
the PP, a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Actafid in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of
the Act, the Administrators will not be convening creditors’ meetings, unless required
to do so.

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that specific Company wish to request a meeting be held they should

. complete the attached Form 2.21B (Appendix 5) and return it within the deadline
stated. In the event no request (in the prescribed manner) is received within 12 days of
issue of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved.

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set
out on the previous page.

1.2.  Background

MF&S was the first business in the Group to be incorporated in 1995, which generated
incorne from 3 sources, namely rent from buildings and stables, fees from gallops and
rent from farm land.

MS was incorporated in 1998 and its activities include horse breeding and horse
racing. ML was incorporated as a holding company in 2002, and has no trading
activity.

Both MS and MF&S are fully owned subsidiaries of ML. ML is 100% owned by
Martin Myers.

1.3. Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the Group management accounts for FY06, FY07 and FY08 are shown
on the following page.

Mountgrenge Land Limited, Mounigrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — All In Administration




CONTENTS PAGE
1. BACKGROUND 3
2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF

THE ADMINISTRATORS

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES
HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO
BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’
PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED.

4. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

5.  ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES . -

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments to 13 April 2009

3. Directors’ Statements of Affairs

4. Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis

5. Form 2.21B (Creditor’s request for a meeting)

6. A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators Fees

12
15

18

20

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited, and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited — Al In Adminisiration




Deloitte.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Comparnies

~,
John C. Reid
Joint Administrator
Encs

THE AFFAIRS, BUSINESS AND PROPERTY OF THE COMPANIES ARE CURRENTLY MANAGED BY JOHN REID AND
CARLTON SIDPLE AS JOINT ADMINISTRATORS THE ADM!NTSTR.ATORS ACT AS AGENT OF THE COMPANIES AND

WITHOUT PERSONAL LIAB ll['I'Y




